Recall from Equation 5.15 that old scrap supply for waste type j, S.OSwj,t is the product of old scrap

generation G.0Swilt, technical recycling efficiency TEw; and collection rate CRw- The opportunity to

increase scrap supply can be calculated as the difference between G.0Sw;,t and S.0Sw;,t- Only part of

the opportunities can be realized through increasing technical recycling efficiencies and collection rates,
because realistically these rates cannot reach 100%. The maximum potential for utilizing these
opportunities are assumed in Table 5.20, based on opinions from industry experts.

The amount of scrap supply shock corresponding to the maximum potentials listed above is 2583 kt of
copper in total, about 24% of world total scrap supply in 2018. This shock is taken as the maximum
recycling potential scenario in the simulation. Three other shock scenarios are also tested, corresponding
to 10%, 20% and 50% of the maximum potential. All these shocks can be simulated by increasing the
values of TEw and CRw from the baseline in 2019. The results on displacement rate are shown in Figure

5.26, and the marginal displacement rate (with shock in 2019 only) is also shown for comparison.

10-

0.8-
0

c 0.6-

E

0.4 -

0.2-

0.0-

2020 2024 2028
Year

2032

-- 10%
- 20%
- 50%
- Maximum

Marginal

--- ---------------------- -

2036 2040

148

C&D MSW WEEE ELV IEW INEW

Old scrap generation (kt) 4246 976 6345 2179 2309 1167

Old scrap supply (kt) 2751 27 2199 1388 1143 159

Opportunity (kt) 1494 949 4147 791 1166 1008

Maximum potential 50% 50% 10% 50% 30% 20%

Figure 5. 26 Displacement rate under different size of shocks

There are a few interesting phenomena from this figure. First, it can be observed that all displacement

rates in Figure 5.26 are consistently higher than the marginal displacement rate. While the marginal

displacement rate asymptotes to 0.26, their values fall between 0.4 to 0.6 at 2040, for all other shock

scenarios. This is because larger shocks not only causes mining production to shift in the short run, but

also advances mine closing or delays new mine opening. Secondly, only the 50% scenario has seen

displacement rate going above 1at 2032, while other displacement rate values in all other scenarios and